

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

# STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ADOPTION STATEMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that Horsham District Council has formally adopted the Statement of Community Involvement on 24 September 2020, in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

The Statement of Community Involvement sets out how the Council will work with the community as well as partners and stakeholders in the production of Local Development Framework documents and the determination of Development Management Applications; it outlines the consultation and involvement processes and monitoring arrangements. This document is a review of the Statement of Community Involvement Adopted in 2019.

Any person aggrieved by the adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement may make an application to the High Court for permission to apply for a judicial review of the decision to adopt the document. Any challenge must be made on the grounds that either the document has not been prepared within the powers conferred by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, or alternatively that a requirement of the Act or associated regulations has not been complied with. Any such application must be made promptly and in any event not later than 4 December 2020.

## Covid-19 and the requirements to make the documents available

Under regulation 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 the Local Planning Authority must make both this Adoption Statement and final SCI "available" within our office, the website and in our reference libraries. However, due to the current guidance intended to combat the spread of coronavirus it is not currently appropriate or possible to visit Horsham District Council offices. The recently amended national Planning Policy Guidance is clear that in such circumstances the Local Planning Authority must make "temporary amendments".

The documents are currently available to view on the Council webpage and in all reference libraries (please refer to individual library for up-to-date opening times).

For further information about the Statement of Community Involvement, please contact the Strategic Planning Team on (01403) 215398 or email strategic.planning@horsham.gov.uk.

Strategic Planning Team Horsham District Council Parkside, Chart Way Horsham RH12 1RL

Email: strategic.planning@horsham.gov.uk

## Inspecting the document

The adopted Statement of Community Involvement will be available to view on the Council's website at the link below:

https://www.horsham.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/statement-of-community-involvement

Hard copies of the document will available from the Council offices as soon as feasible:

#### **Horsham District Council Offices**

Parkside, Chart Way, North Street, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1RL

Hard copies of the document are also be available to view at the following libraries:

#### **Horsham Library**

Lower Tanbridge Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1PG

### **Billingshurst Library**

Mill Lane, Billingshurst, West Sussex, RH14 9JZ

#### **Henfield Library**

Off High Street, Henfield, West Sussex, BN5 9HN

#### **Pulborough Library**

Brooks Way, off Lower Street, Pulborough, West Sussex

RH20 2BP

#### **Southwater Library**

Lintot Square, Fairbank Road, Southwater, West Sussex RH13 9LA

## **Steyning Library**

Church Street, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3YB

#### **Storrington Library**

Ryecroft Lane, Storrington, West Sussex, RH20 4PA